EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 74—S. F. No. 198

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the Town of Albert Lea, granting additional powers to the town, amending Laws of 1953, Chapter 168, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Albert Lea, town of, additional powers. The town of Albert Lea in Freeborn county shall have and possess, in addition to all the other powers now or hereafter granted it, the power and authority now possessed by villages insofar as enumerated by Minnesota Statutes, Section 412.221, Subdivisions 3, 6, 8, 9, 11, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29, and 32, also the powers enumerated in Minnesota Statutes, Section 412.111, 412.191, subdivision 4, 412.231, 412.401 to 412.481, 412.491, 412.851, 412.871, and 110.126.
- Sec. 2. Section 1 is effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the town board of the town of Albert Lea in Freeborn county.

Approved July 2, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 75—S. F. No. 195

An act relating to certain towns; amending Laws 1959, Chapter 686, Section 14 so as to reinstate certain provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957 repealed by said Chapter 686, Section 14, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 645.36.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1959, Chapter 686, Section 14, is amended to read:
- Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 340.11, Subdivision 15, 366.02 to 366.022, 412.012, 412.041, 412.051, 412.071, 412.921, 413.03, 413.12, 413.13 to 413.137, 413.14 to 413.143, 413.15 to 413.26, 413.30 to 413.34 are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 2. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 645.36 to the contrary, section 1 is enacted solely for the purpose of reinstating in their entirety the provisions of Min-